
FILE 
BEFORE 

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

In the Matter of the Application 1 
of Columbus Southern Power Company and ) 
Ohio Power Company for Authority to 
Recover Costs Associated with the Case No. 05-376-EL-UNC 
Construction and Ultimate Operation of an ) 
Integrated Gasification Combined Cycle 
Electric Generating Facility. 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF COUNSEL 
BY 

THE OFFICE OF THE OHIO CONSUMERS' COUNSEL 

The Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel ("OCC") hereby notifies the 

Commission and parties to the above-captioned case, pursuant to Ohio Adm. Code 4901 - 

1-08(G), regarding the OCC's withdrawal of counsel. Kimberly W. Bojko, who served 

as one of the OCC's attorneys during the trial phase of the above-captioned case, and 

Melissa R. Yost, who was designated as an OCC attorney on a pleading submitted on 

August 31, 2007, are no longer counsel for the OCC in this case. 

The OCC's designation of counsel of record, pursuant to Ohio Adrn. Code 4901- 

1-08, remains unchanged (i.e. Jeffrey L. Small). 
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Respectfully submitted, 

JANINE L. MIGDEN-OSTRANDER 
CONSUMERS' COUNSEL 

Jeffrey l.Svn/all, Counsel of Record 
Assistant Consumers* Counsel 

Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel 
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3485 
(6i4)466-8574-telephone 
(6i4)466-9475-fascimile 
small@occ.state.oh.us 

mailto:small@occ.state.oh.us


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that the OCC's Withdrawal of Counsel was served electronically 

th on the persons stated below, this 26 day of March 

Jeffre: 
Assistant Consumers' Counsel 

SERVICE LIST 

Marvin Resnik 
Sandra Williams 
American Electric Power Service Corp. 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29**̂  Fl. 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
miresnik(ajaep.com 

Daniel Conway 
Porter Wright Morris & Arthur LLP 
41 South High Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
dconwav@porterwright.com 

Samuel Randazzso 
Lisa McAHster 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick 
21 East State Street, 17th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
sam@mwncmh. com 
lmcaUstcr@mwncmh.com 

Richard A. Kanoff 
Calpine Corporation 
Two Atlantic Ave., Third Floor 
Boston, MA 02110 
richardka@calpinc.com 

Thomas McNamee 
Attorney General's Office 
Public Utilities Section 
180 East Broad Street, 9th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Thomas.McNamee@puc.state.oh.us 

Kathy Kolich 
FirstEnergy Corp, 
76 South Main Street 
Akron, Ohio 44308 
kjkolich@firstenergycorp.com 

Michael Kurtz 
David Boehm 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowery 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 

M Howard Petricoff 
Vorys Sater Seymour & Pease 
52 E Gay St. 
PO Box 1008 
Columbus, Ohio 
mhpctricoff@vssp.com 

Jessica Davis 
Roetzel & Andress LPA 
National City Center 
155 E Broad Street, 12th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
idavis@ralaw.com 

Sally Bloomfield 
Bricker & Ecker, LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
sbloomfield@bricker.com 
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Dane Stinson 
Bailey Cavalieri LLC 
l o w . Broad St., Ste 2100 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
dane.stinson@bailevcavalieri.com 

Thomas Lodge 
Thompson Hine LLP 
One Columbus 
l o w . Broad St., Ste 700 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Tom.Lodge@ThompsonHine.com 

John Bentine 
Chester, Wilcox & Saxbe, LLP 
65 East State Street, Ste. 1000 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4213 
ibentine@cwslaw.com 

David Rinebolt 
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 
337S.MainSt.,4**'FL,Ste.5 
PO Box 1793 
Findiay,Ohio 45839-1793 
drinebolt@aol.com 

Michael Dortch 
Baker & Hostetler LLP 
Capital Square, Suite 2100 
65 East State Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
mdortch@kravitzllc.com 
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